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Strategic Policy Framework
Northeast Landscape Plan

The policy framework in the Northeast Landscape Plan was structured into a hierarchical order and has been summarized on the following overheads:

· Desired Future Conditions

· Goals and Strategies

Desired Future Condition
Northeast Landscape Plan

The Northeast Regional Landscape Committee desires a forest that:

· DFC 1.  Native Plant Communities.  Approximates/moves toward the range of variability (the spectrum of conditions possible in ecosystem composition, structure, and function considering both temporal and spatial factors) for plant communities naturally living and reproducing in northeastern Minnesota. 

· DFC 2.  Spatial Patterns.  Has spatial patterns (size and location of openings) that are consistent with the ecology of northeastern Minnesota.

· DFC 3. Diverse Habitat.  Provides diverse habitat to maintain natural communities and viable populations (the ability of a wildlife or plant population to maintain sufficient size to persist over time in spite of normal fluctuations in numbers) for the plant and animal species in northeastern Minnesota.

The Committee recognizes that the desired future forest condition is a long-term condition and can only be achieved by moving in incremental steps while giving full consideration to the social and economic impacts that may occur. 

Mesic White-Red Pine 

Northeast Landscape Plan

Area:
· 671,000 acres

· 12% of the landscape

Ownership: 

	
	Private
	County
	State
	Federal

	Mesic White-Red Pine
	38%
	28%
	9%
	20%


Long Term Goals:

· Increase the white and red pine component.
· Increase the 101+ growth stage of red and white pine.
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Comparison of Current Conditions to Range of Natural Variability
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Strategies:

· Harvest aspen and birch out of the mature birch-conifer growth stage (51-100 yrs) for the first 30 years. Implement conifer retention where conifers are present.
· Harvest aspen and birch out of the mature birch-conifer growth stage (51-100 yrs) and birch out of the mature white pine growth stage (101-140 yrs) from year 30 to year 130 implement conifer retention where conifers are present.
· Salvage trees damaged by wind disturbance in growth stages over 50 years implement conifer retention where conifers are present.
Mesic Aspen-Birch
Northeast Landscape Plan


Area:
· 875,000 acres

· 20% of the plant community

Ownership: 

	
	Private
	County
	State
	Federal

	Mesic Aspen-Birch
	34%
	11%
	19%
	36%


Long - Term Goals:

· Increase the 81+ multi-aged conifer growth stage.

· Increase the white pine, white spruce, and tamarack component.
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Comparison of Current Conditions to Range of Natural Variability
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Strategies:

· Seed-tree cuts from non white pine stands that have an existing mature white pine component allowing for white pine regeneration; encourage spruce/fir regeneration to protect pine.

· Harvest by mimicking natural patterns of disturbance using regeneration harvest with variable retention of residuals as the primary tool in the 40-60 year age class

· Identify additional acres in 51-80 yr mature birch-conifer growth stage and underplant white pine consistent with composition for growth stage (4-8 % of all stems).

· Select harvested areas with good potential for upland tamarack and encourage tamarack (need to determine silvicultural prescription).
· Select acres in 11-50 year pole mature birch and 51-80 year mature birch conifer growth stages for underplanting white spruce at rates that are representative of it’s natural range (5-9% of all stems).
· Identify and manage approximately half of the 51-80 year mature birch-conifer growth stage for structural features found in the 81+ year growth stage (need to further evaluate the feasibility of doing this).

Dry-Mesic White-Red Pine 

Northeast Landscape Plan


Area: 

· 641,000 acres

· 11% of the plant community

Ownership:

	
	Private
	County
	State
	Federal

	Dry-Mesic White-Red Pine 
	36%
	15%
	18%
	31%


Long Term Goals:

· Increase the red and white pine and white spruce components.

· Increase the older growth stages (121+yrs).
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Comparison of Current Conditions to Range of Natural Variability
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Strategies:

· Concentrate harvest activities in the mature birch-conifer growth stage (51-80 yrs) with emphasis on restoring pine on stands currently dominated by deciduous species especially aspen.

· Identify areas that will be managed to enhance the mature white pine, multi-aged pine-spruce-fir and multi-aged spruce-fir growth stages

· Emphasize maintenance of stands that are currently dominated by white and red pine

· Underplant with red and white pine toward the older end of the pole-mature birch stage

· Underplant white spruce in pole mature birch growth stage (11-50 yrs).

Jack Pine-Black Spruce 

Northeast Landscape Plan


Area:

· 1,069,900 acres

· 21% of the plant community

Ownership:

	
	Private
	County
	State
	Federal

	Jack Pine – Black Spruce
	10%
	2%
	6%
	*26%

**56%


* Outside BWCA

** BWCA

Long Term Goals:

· Increase jack pine component throughout the entire plant community
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Comparison of Current Conditions to Range of Natural Variability
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Strategies:

· Maintain jack pine composition where it currently exists in areas being treated.

· Ecological goals should be accomplished in BWCAW through natural fire if policy allows.

· Harvest in the large jack pine, mature jack pine, and pole jack pine growth stages and restore jack pine through a variety of methods as site dictates (seeding, planting, prescribed fire).

Northern Hardwoods 

Northeast Landscape Plan


Area: 

· 246,000 acres

· 10% of the plant community

Ownership: 

	
	Private
	County
	State
	Federal

	Northern Hardwoods 
	35%
	23%
	18%
	24%


Long Term Goals:

· Increase the white pine, yellow birch, white spruce and white cedar components.
· Move every growth stage toward RNV over the next 150 years.
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Comparison of Current Conditions to Range of Natural Variability
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Strategies:
· Apply uneven-aged management in pole-mature fir-maple growth stage (51-100 yrs) to increase characteristics of multi-aged growth stage (150+ yrs).

· Allow unmanaged acres from the mature multi aged growth stage to succeed to the multi-aged growth stage.

· Apply even-age management in pole-mature maple growth stage (51-100 yrs) to maintain younger age classes
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